06-	19-2006	
	U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic Docket No. <u>28091/190</u>	
	2754041ginar documents of copy increase.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Joseph Hermes KAAL and Craig Stephen THORLEY	Name: Unitract Syringe PTY LTD	
	Street Address: Level 14, 210 George Street	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Sydney, New South Wales 2000	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City:State:Zip:	
☑ Assignment □ Merger   □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Country: <u>AUSTRALIA</u> Postal Code:	
□ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
Execution Date(s):		
1 <sup>st</sup> Inventor: November 3, 2005 2 <sup>nd</sup> Inventor: November 3, 2005 3 <sup>rd</sup> Inventor: 4 <sup>th</sup> Inventor:	FINANCE SEC	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);		
If this document is being filed together with a new app	blication, the filing date of the application is: $\frac{1}{1}$	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/549,710	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional and have	Ittached? 🗆 Yes 🗵 No	
	······································	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Attorney Name: <u>Gunnar G. Leinberg, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
	Enclosed	
Firm Name: <u>Nixon Peabody LLP</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Internal Address:	8. Deposit account number: 14-1138	
Street Address: Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: Rochester State: NY Zip: 14603-1051		
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document. Gunnar G. Leinberg	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a <u>uniformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a</u> <u>June 8, 2006</u> Signature Date	
-	ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	
	R TRANSMISSION [37 CFR 1.8(a)]	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being:		
	on the date shown below with sufficient postages first op Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the Unite 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
transmitted by facsimile on the date shown belo (703)	w to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at	
June 9. 2000	Patricia Kuislee 3	
Date	Signature 0 😫	
	Patricia Knisley Solution   Typed or printed name Solution	
	Typed or printed name S S	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I.

•

p-15-06

PATENT REEL: 017995 FRAME: 0931

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Joseph Hermes Kaal, an Australian citizen, residing at 41 James Street, Morpeth, New South Wales 2321 Australia; and Craig Stephen Thorley, an Australian citizen, residing at 19 George Street, Largs, New South Wales 2320 Australia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYRINGE SPRING RETAINER for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed as PCT International Application Number PCT/AU2004/000354 on 19 March 2004 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/549,710;

AND WHEREAS, UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, with its principal place of business at Level 14, 210 George Street, Sydney, New South Wales 2000 (Australia), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that I/we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the said UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of <u>November</u>, 2005.

Witnessed:

A Relatt

Allison Acket Name Address 16 Rigner Ra wattle avore Date: 3/1//*0*5.

YN	Raal
Joseph Hermes	Kaal () (0
Witness	ed: Cloffeter
Name	CHRISTOPHER RAFFERM
Address	253 MORASTH ROAD
Date	RAWORTY NEW 1321 3 NOUNDER 2005

R876289.1 28091/190 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2005.

	CFF	st.
	Craig Stephen T	"horley ]
Witnessed:	Witnesse	ed: Otofield
Name Same Alana	Name	CHRISTOPHER RAFFERTY
Address 71.39 Metella Road	Address	253 MORAETH ROAD
Toongabbie 2146		RAWORTH NEW 2321
Date: 3/11/05	Date:	3 November 2005
- • •		

R876289.1 28091/190

•

÷۲

•

## **RECORDED: 06/15/2006**

## PATENT REEL: 017995 FRAME: 0933